SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road : -

A. R. P 0 0 21.4 Part of Allotment 35.

0 0 9.7

Situated in Block XIII, Titirangi Survey District (Ka-rangahape Parish). (S.O. 20533.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are

more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 47679, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

on coloured red. Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Member of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight of Justice of the Order of Saint John of Jerusalem, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this twentieth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and twenty. one thousand nine hundred and twenty.

W. FRASER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block VI, Puniu Survey District, Kakepuku Road District.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto VV is required to be taken, under the Public Works Act, 1908, for a certain public work—to wit, for the pur-poses of a road in Block VI, Puniu Survey District, Kakepuku Road District : And whereas the Kakepuku Road Board has laid before

the Governor-General a memorial, accompanied by a map, and also the statutory declaration, as required by the said Act :

Now, therefore, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and the Road Boards Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the seventh day of February, one thou sand nine hundred and twenty.

SCHEDILLE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :---

A. R. P. Portion of 0 0 13 89 Pokuru Block No. 2F, Section 2c No. 2.

0 0 31.32 Situated in Block VI, Puniu Survey District. (S.O. 20331.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 45643, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Member of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Knight of Justice of the Order of Saint John of Jerusalem. Governor-General and Commander-Jerusalem, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this fourteenth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and twenty.

W. FRASER Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Cancelling a Condition as to setting back the Building-line of Portion of Aro Streeet, in the City of Wellington, imposed by an Order in Council under Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this nineteenth day of January, 1920.

Present : THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three, subsection one, of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1908, it is, *inter alia*, enacted that when by any Order in Council issued in pursuance of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, conditions have been imposed with respect to the building-line in the case of any street or road exempted from the provisions of that section, the Governor-General may from time to time by Order in Council, on the application of the local authority having control of that road or street, amend the first-mentioned Order in Council by cancelling or varying the conditions imposed thereby, and any such cancellation or variation may extend either to the whole or to any part or parts of the said road or street .

And whereas by an Order in Council dated the twenty-And whereas by an Order in Council dated the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the *New Zeoland Gazette* No. 37, of the twenty-seventh day of the same month, exempting the northern side of portion of Aro Street in the City of Wel-lington from the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Aot, 1908 (hereinafter re-ferred to as "the said Order in Council"), a condition was imposed that no building or part of a building should be erected at any time on the northern side of the said portion of street within a distance of thirty-three feet of the centreof street within a distance of thirty-three feet of the centreline of the said portion of street : And whereas the Wellington City Council, the local autho-

rity having control of the said portion of street, has made application that the said Order in Council be amended by cancelling the condition subject to which the said portion

of street was exempted : And whereas it is considered expedient that such application should be granted : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and con-In this behalf, and acting by and with the advice and con-sent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the said Order in Council by cancelling the condition as to setting back the building-line in so far as such condition affects the northern side of the portion of Aro Street in the City of Wellington situated between Willis Street and Ohiro Road, as shown on the plan marked P.W.D. 44895, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping a Road in Block III, Tokatoka Survey District, Hobson County.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this nineteenth

day of January, 1920.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and thirty-three (a) VV of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is enacted that **a** local authority shall not declare any county road or district road to be stopped until the consent thereto of the Governor-

General, by Order in Council gazetted, is obtained: And whereas the Hobson County Council has applied for such consent in respect of the road described in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the above-in-part-recited Act, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Hobson County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto,